

No. 17-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIROWSKI FAMILY VENTURES, LLC,
Petitioner,
v.

MEDTRONIC, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Arthur I. Neustadt
OBLON, MCCLELLAND,
MAIER & NEUSTADT LLP
1940 Duke St.
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 413-3000

Sidney J. Silver
SILVER, FREEDMAN, TAFF
& TIERNAN LLP
3299 K St. NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 295-4500

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Sarah E. Harrington
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT RULE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedents.....	8
II. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over The Meaning Of A Central Provision Of The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure	13
III. The Question Presented, On Which Courts Of Appeals Are Divided, Is Dispositive In This Case, Is Important, And Is Recurring	22
IV. Certiorari Is Also Warranted Because The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is Erroneous.....	23
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the District Court (D. Del. 2015).....	16a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Court of Appeals (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	27a
APPENDIX D: Fed. R. Civ. P. 54	29a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	8
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coral Grp., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , No. 05-CV-633, 2013 WL 4067625 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2013)	16
<i>Dryvit Sys., Inc. v. Great Lakes Exteriors, Inc.</i> , 96 Fed. Appx. 310 (6th Cir. 2004).....	18, 21
<i>Easter Roofing Sys., Inc. v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-717, 2016 WL 1367176 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2016)	21
<i>Farmers Coop. Soc’y v. Leading Edge Pork LLC</i> , No. 16-CV-4034, 2017 WL 3496498 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 15, 2017).....	16
<i>Heavy Petroleum Partners, LLC v. Atkins</i> , 457 Fed. Appx. 735 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>J.R. Simplot v. Chevron Pipeline Co.</i> , 563 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Jamy Enters., LLC v. E&S Food Serv. Corp.</i> , No. 06-CV-5667, 2009 WL 3271482 (D.N.J. Oct. 9, 2009).....	21
<i>Lawley v. Northam</i> , No. 10-CV-1074, 2013 WL 1786484 (D. Md. Apr. 24, 2013).....	17
<i>Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc. v. Gateway Funding Diversified Mortg. Servs., L.P.</i> , No. 11-CV-6089, 2015 WL 6378581 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2015).....	21

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 558 Fed. Appx. 998 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 695 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 843 (2014).....	6, 7
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg v. Donaldson Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-4948, 2016 WL 4186930 (D. Minn. Aug. 8, 2016)	16
<i>Nelson v. Frana Cos.</i> , No. 13-CV-2219, 2017 WL 2683957 (D. Minn. June 21, 2017)	16
<i>Pabban Dev., Inc. v. Sarl</i> , 673 Fed. Appx. 612 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Port of Stockton v. W. Bulk Carrier KS</i> , 371 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Ray Haluch Gravel Co. v. Cent. Pension Fund of the Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs & Participating Emp’rs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 773 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson v. Wells Fargo, N.A.</i> , 740 F.3d 1035 (5th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Rissman v. Rissman</i> , 229 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Route Triple Seven Ltd. P’ship v. Total Hockey, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 607 (E.D. Va. 2015)	17
<i>Sequoia Fin. Sols., Inc. v. Warren</i> , 660 Fed. Appx. 725 (11th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Sokoloff v. Gen. Nutrition Cos.</i> , No. 00-CV-641, 2001 WL 536072 (D.N.J. May 21, 2001)	21

<i>Telecom S. Am., Inc. v. Presto Telecomms., Inc.</i> , No. 01-CV-680, 2003 WL 22462236 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2003).....	21
<i>Town of Poughkeepsie v. Espie</i> , 221 Fed. Appx. 61 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>United Prairie Bank-Mountain Lake v.</i> <i>Haugen Nutrition & Equip., LLC</i> , 813 N.W.2d 49 (Minn. 2012).....	19
<i>White v. N.H. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982)	9, 11, 26
<i>Wiley v. Mitchell</i> , 106 Fed. Appx. 517 (8th Cir. 2004).....	16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a).....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 Adv. Comm. Notes (1993)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	6, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B)(i)	5, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B)(ii).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B)(iii).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58 Adv. Comm. Notes (1993)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(b)(1).....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(e)	12, 13, 29, 30

Other Authorities

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, *The English Versus the American Rule on Attorney Fees: An Empirical Study of Public Company Contracts*, 98 Cornell L. Rev. 327 (2013) 8, 23

10 C. Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil* § 2665 (1983)..... 9
